

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Traffic Safety Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Ilan Gilbert, 101 Ridgeview Lane, Yorktown, New York as a member of the Westchester County Traffic Safety Board, for the term November 19, 2021 to December 31, 2024.

Given under my hand and seal this 19<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2021.

George Latimer County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

November 19, 2021

Mr. Ilan Gilbert 101 Ridgeview Lane Yorktown, NY 10598

Dear Mr. Gilbert,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County Traffic Safety Board, effective today, Friday, November 19, 2021, pursuant to the Laws of Westchester County §277.21. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2024.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office and file it with the County Clerk prior to the next Traffic Safety Board meeting, and provide this office with a copy within 30 days. Please contact the Department of Public Works and Transportation at (914) 995-2271 for the date, place, and time of the Traffic Safety Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics, which includes the annual filing of a financial disclosure statement with the County Board of Ethics. A financial disclosure form is attached.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours,

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/tts

cc: Honorable Board of Legislators

Hugh Greechan, Commissioner - Department of Public Works and Transportation

Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: ce@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900

westchestergov.com

## ILAN D. GILBERT

### 101 RIDGEVIEW LANE: YORKTOWN, NY 10598

PHONE (914) 260-7145 E-MAIL igilbert24601@gmail.com

#### **COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY**

Present

HIGHLAND, NY

THE COMMISSION'S MISSION IS TO MAINTAIN AND OPERATE THE SAFE VEHICLE CROSSINGS OVER THE HUDSON RIVER ENTRUSTED TO ITS JURISDICTION FOR THE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL BENEFIT OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. THE CROSSINGS ARE. THE RIP VAN WINKLE BRIDGE BETWEEN HUDSON AND CATSKILL; THE KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF BRIDGE, THE MID-HUDSON BRIDGE BETWEEN POUGHKEEPSIE AND HIGHLAND, THE PARALLEL NEWBURGH-BEACON SPANS, AND THE BEAR MOUNTAIN BRIDGE. ITS MANDATE IMPOSES A RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE RELIABLE, SAFE AND CONVENIENT ACCESS ACROSS THE RIVER TO ALL LAWFUL TRAFFIC AND TO ACHIEVE THAT GOAL WITHIN THE FRAMEWORK OF A SOUND LONG-TERM FINANCIAL POLICY.

#### ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE, WESTCHESTER COUNTY.

Present

MOUNT KISCO, NY

ADJUDICATE COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER AND STATE OF NEW YORK SANITARY CODE VIOLATIONS CONDUCT FORMAL HEARINGS OR ENTER INTO STIPULATIONS REGARDING THOSE VIOLATIONS WITH THE GOAL OF REMEDIATION AND AMPOSITION OF PROPER PENALTY AND FINES IF WARRANTED, REPORT TO THE BOARD OF HEALTH SUMMARIZING MY FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION.

#### SUPERVISOR, YORKTOWN, NY

2018-2019

YORKTOWN, NY

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE TOWN AND HEAD OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE BRANCH OF TOWN GOVERNMENT. RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER ADMINISTRATION OF TOWN AFFAIRS, LAW ENFORCEMENT AND THE MAINTENANCE OF PEACE AND ORDER IN THE TOWN. EXERCISE THE FOLLOWING FUNCTIONS, POWERS AND DUTIES: PREPARE A PRELIMINARY BUDGET AND THE CAPITAL BUDGET AND OTHER FISCAL OPERATIONS OF THE TOWN. PROVIDE FOR AND DIRECT THE INTERNAL OPERATION AND ORGANIZATION WITHIN INDIVIDUAL TOWN DEPARTMENTS.

#### LEGAL EMPLOYMENT

#### YORKTOWN JUSTICE COURT

YORKTOWN, NY

TOWN JUSTICE 2007-2011

CONFERENCED AND PRESIDED OVER CRIMINAL, VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC, CIVIL AND LANDLORD-TENANT ACTIONS. \* RESEARCHED AND DRAFTED MEMORANDA OF LAW, COURT ORDERS AND DECISIONS. \* RESOLVED ISSUES WHILE MANAGING COURT PART THAT HAD JURISDICTION OVER INITIAL FELONY APPEARANCES AND MISDEMEANOR CASELOAD.

#### **NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT**

**BRONX COUNTY, NY** 

PRINCIPAL COURT ATTORNEY FOR THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. TORRES.

2012-2017

QUEENS COUNTY, NY

COURT ATTORNEY FOR THE HONORABLE DOUGLAS S. WONG

2012-2013

# ILAN D. GILBERT

#### LEGAL EMPLOYMENT, CONTINUED

#### **NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT**

**BRONX COUNTY, NY** 

PRINCIPAL COURT ATTORNEY/REFEREE FOR THE HONORABLE JOHN P. COLLINS, AJ.

1982-2011

CRIMINAL DIVISION RESPONSIBILITIES INCLUDED: \*IMPLEMENTING AND COORDINATING POLICY AND PROCEDURE FOR BRONX SUPREME COURT, CRIMINAL DIVISION. \*RESOLVING ISSUES THAT ROUTINELY ARISE, WHILE MANAGING COURT PARTS, THAT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER LARGE FELONY AND MISDEMEANOR CASELOADS \* CO-CHAIR OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE COORDINATING COMMITTEE. \* CO-CHAIR OF COMPREHENSIVE COURT BASED DIVERSION PROJECT FOR DUALLY DIAGNOSED MENTALLY ILL SUBSTANCE ABUSING INDIVIDUALS. \*PARTICIPATING IN THE CONFERENCING OF CRIMINAL ACTIONS AND PLEA NEGOTIATIONS. \*RESEARCHING AND DRAFTING MEMORANDA OF LAW, COURT ORDERS AND DECISIONS. \*SERVING AS COURT LIAISON TO PRESS WHILE PARTICIPATING IN HIGH PROFILE CASES. \*PARTICIPATED IN THE CONFERENCING OF CRIMINAL ACTIONS AND PLEA NEGOTIATIONS. \*RESEARCHED AND DRAFTED MEMORANDA OF LAW, COURT ORDERS AND DECISIONS.

COURT ATTORNEY/REFEREE PRESIDING OVER DRUG COMPLIANCE PART

2009-2011

#### **NEW YORK CITY CRIMINAL COURT**

BRONX COUNTY, NY
PRINCIPAL COURT ATTORNEY

1982

#### LEXIS-NEXIS

PARK AVENUE, NY

2004-2007

CONTRIBUTING EDITOR, "OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT AND OBSTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENTAL RESPONSIBILITIES"

#### NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SECURITIES DEALERS (NASD)

1989-1994

33 WHITEHALL STREET,

NY ARBITRATOR PRESIDED OVER DISPUTES CONCERNING TRADING PRACTICES.

#### **EDUCATION**

HOFSTRA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

HEMPSTEAD, NY

CLASS RANK: TOP 10% J.D., WITH DISTINCTION,

**AWARDED JANUARY, 1982** 

PASSED NEW YORK STATE BAR EXAM

FEBRUARY, 1982

LAWFELLOW-CONTRACTS

CO-HEAD OF LAWFELLOW PROGRAM

MOOT COURT JUDGE NATIONAL

INSTITUTE OF TRIAL ADVOCACY

STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK AT BINGHAMTON

1978

G.P.A. 3.5

B.A. IN POLITICAL SCIENCE, 1978 REGENTS SCHOLARSHIP

#### **ADMISSIONS**

**NEW YORK STATE BAR** 

1982

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, EASTERN AND SOUTHERN DISTRICTS OF NEW YORK

1982

#### REFERENCES AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST

# COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

# For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

STATE OF NEW YORK ) COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )  ss.:	
I, TLAN D. GILBERT do solemnly swear (or as (Print or Type Name)	ffirm) that I will support
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of New York, and that I will	
faithfully discharge the duties of the office of West usself Traffic Safatin and for the County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability  Date: 12/2/21  (Signature)	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this Znday of December,  2021  (Signature)  (Signature)  (Print or Type Name)  Notary Public  (Title of Official Administering Oath)	DIANA L. QUAST Notary Public, State of New York No. 01QU6022280 Qualified in Westchester County My Commission Expires 03/29/2023

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.